Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@,

Council?

Licensing Act Sub-Committee

Agenda

Date: Friday, 14th May, 2021
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Virtual Meeting via Microsoft Teams

How to Watch the Meeting
For anybody wishing to view the meeting live please click in the link below:

Click here to join the meeting

or dial in via telephone on 141 020 3321 5200 and enter Conference ID 768 245 900#
when prompted.

Please turn off your camera and microphone when entering the meeting and ensure they
remain turned off throughout.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings
are audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Appointment of Chairman

To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.
2. Declarations of Interest

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda and for Members to
declare if they have pre-determined any item on the agenda.

For requests for further information

Contact: Helen Davies

Tel: 01270 685705

E-Mail: helen.davies@cheshireeast.gov.uk


https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YWY4ZTI3NWYtYjA2Mi00M2IxLTg5NzYtZDEwYWI0ZGZkYTI1%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22cdb92d10-23cb-4ac1-a9b3-34f4faaa2851%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%229af98521-d41b-4fd5-b953-b2ea78830dc0%22%7d

3. Application for a Premises Licence at Fiore Mio, Unit 2 to 5 Marlborough Court,
Pickford Street, Macclesfield, Cheshire, SK11 6JD (Pages 9 - 78)

To consider the above application.

THERE ARE NO PART TWO ITEMS

Membership: Councillors S Davies, D Edwardes and H Faddes



Page 3 Agenda Annex

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Procedure for Hearings — Licensing Act 2003
COVID-19

This procedure has been drawn up to take account of the restrictions placed on the
Country by the Government in its response to the COVID-19 pandemic and the
Council’s move towards the holding of virtual meetings.

As a Licensing Authority we are conscious that all Hearings of this nature must be run
in accordance with the rules of natural justice and that any modifications to the format
of the hearing should not undermine the requirements to hold a fair hearing.

It is the Council’s intention to run the Hearing as close a possible to our procedure for
Hearings set out in our Statement of Licensing Policy. However, it will be necessary
to make a number of specific alterations.

The Council does not intend to hold any Hearings just on the pre Hearing papers (eg
applications and written representations). The Council considers that a Licensing
determination based solely on written material and without the opportunity for
amplification, clarification, and questions does not best serve the decision-making
process.

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council. From
this full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal with
licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice Chairman
of the Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up to a hearing
of the full Licensing Committee.

Platform

The Council will use Microsoft Teams for all Hearings. This platform can be accessed
on a landline, mobile, laptop or tablet. The Democratic Services Officers will ensure
that the meeting is set up within the Microsoft Teams platform. All parties to the
Hearing will received the Notice of Hearing required by the regulations and an email
invitation with specific joining instructions for Microsoft Teams.

Web Casting

All Council meetings are web cast through the Council’s website. This will continue to
be the case during any lock
[...]
 to call for declarations of interest and request that all parties
introduce themselves.

Chairman summarises the procedure for the hearing

The Licensing Officer summarises the application

Applicant to present his/her case.

Applicant to be questioned by all parties (to clarify points only) following
which, he/she can clarify any other matters which he/she feels may have been
misunderstood when the application was presented.

Applicant to be questioned by the Committee.

Responsible Authorities to make their representations following which they
can be questioned by all parties by way of clarification.

Other Persons will be invited to present the bases of their objections, following
which they can be questioned by all parties by way of clarification.

10.The applicant will be invited to sum up his/her case

11. Committee/Sub-Committee withdraws to make its decision

12. Committee/Sub-Committee will provide its decision in writing



Page 9 Agenda Item 3

o)

Cheshire Eﬁ

t
Council?

Working for a brighter futuret together

Version
Number:

Key Decision Y/N

Date First
Published: >

Licensing Act Sub Committee

Date of Meeting: 14" May 2021

Report Title: Application for a Premises Licence at Fiore Mio, Unit 2 to 5
Marlborough Court, Pickford Street, Macclesfield, Cheshire,
SK11 6JD

Senior Officer: Frank Jordan - Executive Director Places

1. Report Summary

1.1. The report provides details of an application for a Premises Licence, under
section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 and outlines the evidence presented
by the parties in relation to the new grant application.

2. Recommendations

2.1.The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application
for a Premises Licence by Florian Mantzari, in respect of:

Fiore Mio
Unit 2 to 5 Marlborough Court
Pickford Street
Macclesfield
Cheshire
SK11 6JD

2.2. The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to consider the application

and any relevant representations and determine what steps, if any, it
considers are appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives.

OFFICIAL



2.3.

2.4.

2.5.

Page 10

Acting in the capacity of the Licensing Authority, Members must seek to
promote the Licensing Objectives and where Members consider that
matters have engaged one or more of the Objectives, they may exercise
their discretion. The Licensing Objectives are:

a
b
c
d

The prevention of crime and disorder
Public Safety

The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm

SN— N N N

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that they may not
exercise discretion in any case, merely because it considers it desirable to
do so. Careful consideration should be given to the application and the
evidence presented by the parties in relation to the review.

Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application,
consideration also needs to be given to:

a) The rules of natural justice;
b) The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998.

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1.

The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this
application in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and
the Council’s Constitution.

4. Other Options Considered

41.

Not applicable.

5. Background

5.1.

5.2.

5.3.

The application for a premises licence was received on the 23 March
2021 and sent out for consultation on the 23 March 2021.

The operating schedule indicates that the relevant licensable activities
applied for are:

e Provision of live music indoors only

¢ Provision of recorded music indoors only

e The Sale and Supply of Alcohol for Consumption both On and Off
the premises.

The hours applied for are as followed:

OFFICIAL



Page 11

Live music

Friday and Saturday 23:00 to 00:00
Extended to 02:00 on Christmas Eve and 04:00 on New Year'’s
Eve.

Recorded music

Sunday to Thursday 23:00 to 00:00

Friday and Saturday 23:00 to 02:30

Extended to 02:00 on Christmas Eve and 04:00 on New Year's
Eve.

Supply of alcohol

Sunday to Thursday 12:00 to 23:30

Friday and Saturday 12:00 to 02:30

Extended to 02:00 on Christmas Eve and 04:00 on New Year’s
Eve.

The full details of the application are set out at Appendix 1.

5.4. Responsible Authorities:

5.4.1. The Licensing Team have received a representation from Cheshire
Police however this has been withdrawn as an agreement has been
made for the addition of conditions and reduction in hours.

5.4.2. The new agreed hours are as followed:

Live music

Friday and Saturday 23:00 to 00:00
Extended to 02:00 on Christmas Eve and 04:00 on New Year's
Eve.

Recorded music

Monday to Sunday 23:00 to 00:00
Extended to 02:00 on Christmas Eve and 04:00 on New Year's
Eve.

Supply of alcohol

Sunday to Thursday 12:00 to 23:30

Friday and Saturday 12:00 to 00:00

Extended to 02:00 on Christmas Eve and 04:00 on New Year'’s
Eve.

OFFICIAL



Page 12

5.4.3. The original objection along with the new agreed conditions and reduced
hours have been set out at Appendix 3.

5.5. Other Persons:

5.5.1. The Council has received 13 representations against the application
which are set out at Appendix 2.

6. Implications of the Recommendations
6.1. Legal Implications

6.1.1. In accordance with the provisions of section 18 of the Licensing Act
2003 the Licensing Authority must, having regard to the
representations, take such steps (if any) as it considers appropriate for
the promotion of the licensing objectives. Section 18(4) provides that
the authority may:

a) Grant the licence subject to conditions as are consistent with the
operating schedule accompanying the application, modified to
such extent as the authority considers appropriate for the
promotion of the licensing objectives and any mandatory
conditions that much be included on the licence in accordance
with the Licensing Act 2003;

b) Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the Licensable
Activities to which the application relates;

C) Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the Premises
Supervisor;

d) Reject the application.

6.1.2. Members are reminded that should any conditions be added, they
should be practical, enforceable and appropriate to promote the
Licensing Objectives.

6.1.3. Members are also reminded of the statutory obligation placed on the
Local Authority under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to
through all of its various functions, and Licensing is one of those
functions to do all that it can to prevent Crime and disorder, Anti-social
Behaviour, behaviour adversely affecting the environment and re-
offending.

6.2. Finance Implications

OFFICIAL



Page 13

6.2.1. There are no financial implications.

6.3. Policy Implications

6.3.1. The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in
accordance with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003.

6.3.2. The Licensing Authority must also have due regard to the guidance
issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

6.3.3. Members should provide reason(s) for any decision taken and should set
out the reasoning where they determine to depart in any way from the
Policy or Guidance.

6.4. Equality Implications

6.4.1. There are no direct equality implications.

6.5. Human Resources Implications

6.5.1. There are no human resources implications.

6.6. Risk Management Implications

6.6.1. The Licensing Sub-Committee will hear representations made on
behalf of both the applicant and the ‘relevant person’ who has
submitted their representation and will make a decision on the basis of
the evidence presented to it. The Licensing Act 2003 makes provision
for appeal to the Magistrates’ Court of any decision made by the
Licensing Authority.

6.7. Rural Communities Implications
6.7.1. There are no direct implications for rural communities.
6.8. Implications for Children & Young People/Cared for Children
6.8.1. There are no direct implications for children and young people.
6.9. Public Health Implications
6.10.1 There are no direct implications for public health.
6.10. Climate Change Impl
[...]
the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from
those listed in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

Christmas Eve- extended to 02.00
New Years Eve- Extended to 04.00

Section 18 of 21

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:
a) General - all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)

List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

1.An Age Challenge Scheme with an Age Challenge of not less than 25 years is in force for persons who appear to be less
than 25.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

The premises shall install and maintain a comprehensive digital colour CCTV system. All public areas of the licensed
premises, including all public entry and exit points. The CCTV cameras shall continually record whilst the premises are open
to the public and recording shall be kept available and unedited for a minimum of 28 days with the date and time
stamping. A staff member who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV system shall be present on the premises at all
times when they are open to the public and must be able to produce / download / burn CCTV images upon request by a
police officer or an authorised officer of the licensing authority. Any footage must be in a format so it can be played back on
a standard personal computer or standard DVD player. Where the recording is on a removable medium (i.e. compact disc,
flash card etc.), a secure storage system to store those recording mediums shall be provided.

An incident log (which may be electronically recorded) shall be kept at the premises for at least six months, and made
available on request to the Police or an authorised officer of the licensing authority, which will record the following
incidents including pertinent details:

(a) all crimes reported to the venue, or by the venue to the Police

b) all ejections of patrons

¢) any incidents of disorder

d) any faults in the CCTV system

e) any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service

(
(
(
(

© Queen'’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Page 28

Continued from previous page...

The Designated Premises Supervisor shall ensure that a written notice of authority is kept at the

premises for all staff who sell alcohol. The notice shall be made available for inspection upon request of the police or an
authorised officer of the licensing authority and all staff selling alcohol must be in possession of formal identification to
enable to verify their identity against the notice.

¢) Public safety

Fire safety measures and procedures will be in place in accordance with fire safety regulations

d) The prevention of public nuisance

Notices will be displayed at exits requesting guests to leave quietly and to give consideration to neighbours

e) The protection of children from harm

ALL STAFF WILL BE TRAINED IN CHALLENGE 25 AND SIGN TO SAY THEY UNDERSTAND THEIR ROLE. LEGAL NOTICES WILL BE
DISPLAYED TO WARN MINORS ID CHECKS ARE USED AT ALL TIMES.

A RECORD OF ALL INCIDENTS WILL BE KEPT ON SITE FOR INSPECTION. STAFF WILL UNDERGO REFRESHER TRAINING AT 6
MONTHLY INTERVALS.

Section 19 of 21

NOTES ON DEMONSTRATING ENTITLEMENT TO WORK IN THE UK

© Queen'’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Page 29

Continued from previous page...

Entitlement to work/immigration status for individual applicants and applications from partnerships which are not
limited liability partnerships:

A licence may not be held by an individual or an individual in a partnership who is resident in the UK who:

° does not have the right to live and work in the UK; or
° is subject to a condition preventing him or her from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable
activity.

Any premises licence issued in respect of an application made on or after 6 April 2017 will become invalid if the holder
ceases
[...]
f robbery, break-ins, predator/sexual offence and/or behaviour.

Safety / CRIME and Harassment concerns

1. The courtyard is not gated and there is no smoking area or outside space for the establishment. Last year when
the restaurant was open (not even a bar), people would sit, hang around, urinate and take drugs in the courtyard.
2. There are young children, families and women living alone in these flats and this kind of behaviour would and
has caused safety issues and would create calls to the police on several occasions with legitimate concerns of
robbery, break-ins, predator/sexual offence and/or behaviour.

4. Drunk and disorderly behaviour / CRIME and Harassment concerns




Page 62

1. Visitors to the establishment previously have and will expose themselves indecently, fornecate, urinate and cause
defamation of the residential area - relating to all the points listed above.

We urge you to reject this application with immediate effect. My home is in direct view/reach of this
establishment and | am worried for my safety.
| hope to hear from you soon.

With thanks,



Page 63

L I EEEEEEEEEEE————

From: |
Sent: 18 April 2021 18:53

To: LICENSING (Cheshire East)

Subject: Units 2,3 and 5 Marlborough Court Macclesfield
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Completed

| am writing to object to the above application by Florian Mantzari in respect of the above address. | live at |||
I - d My apartment backs onto the courtyard of the restaurant looking for a late license for

music.i am objecting On the basis of mainly public nuisance. The hours of operation are too late and the noise

emanating from the premises will only be | Littcr will probably be left in the courtyard and
the late hours will contribute to antisocial behaviour. There are already plenty of pubs and clubs in the close vicinity.

My name is NI and | live ot (N



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 65
LCPREMCO

RECEIVED |
13RI

Cheshire East Counci'lm

5% April 2021

Reference: Units 2, 3 and 5§ Marlborough Court, Pickford Street, Macclesfield, SK11 6JD
application for a new premise license

Sir / Madam,

1 would like to make representation about the above named premises. I wish to object to: -
¢ The sale of alcohol after 23:30 hours
¢ The playing of music (live or recorded) after 23:30 hours

I wish to object in reference to the following licensing objectives: -
e The prevention of crime and disorder
o The prevention of public nuisance
¢ The protection of children from harm

My reasons for objecting to the above proposed license are as follows. I believe the sale of alcohol
after 23:30 hours would lead to drunken behaviour and possible criminal activities in the courtyard
area of the residential building (The Lofts, Marlborough Court), immediately behind the premises
under consideration. This would impact on the safety of the residents whose front doors open straight
out onto the courtyard.

If the music is played loudly, it will constitute a public nuisance as it will disturb the residents of The
Lofts, Marlborough Court. All of the apartments face towards the premises under consideration and so
there would be no relief from any loud music.

Additionally, there are a number of children resident in The Lofts, Marlborough Court, and so loud
music late at night would disturb them and would not be good for their health or wellbeing.

I am also concemed about the applicants’ installation of CCTV which is angled to cover the courtyard
of The Lofts, Marlborough Court. This was set up without the knowledge or consent of the residents
of The Lofts, Marlborough Court. It infringes on our right to privacy, and implies that he may intend
to make use of the courtyard to which he has no right. Additionally, the children who are residents of
The Lofts, Marlborough Court play in the courtyard, and the CCTV would capture images of them.

Yours Faithfully,




This page is intentionally left blank



f:‘E)remier

S TATESS

Reply to: Head Office, Macclesfieid

31 M
[...]
d and Wales Registered No: 3607568



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 69
CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Representation Form.

Responsible Authority.

POLICE
Your Name
Job Title Police Licensing Officer
Postal and email address Warrington Police Station,

Charles Stewart House,
55 Museum Street, Warrington, WA1 1NE

Coractaeprone norcer I

Name of the premises you are
making a representation about. Un-named

Address of the premises you are Units 2, 3 & 5 Marlborough Court, Pickford Street,

making a representation about. Macclesfield, SK11 6JD

Which of the four licensing Yes | Please detail the evidence supporting your representation.
Objectives does your Or Or the reason for your representation.

representation relate to? Please No Please use separate sheets if necessary

state yes or no.

The Prevention of harm to children | Yes | See below

To prevent Public Nuisance

To prevent crime and disorder Yes | See below

Public Safety

Suggested conditions that could be | See Below:
added to the licence to remedy
your representation or other
suggestions you would like the
Licensing Sub Committee to take
into account. Please use separate
sheets where necessary and refer
to checklist.




Page 70

COMMENTS:

Cheshire police have been in talks with the applicant’s representative | ENGcNGN to
understand the operating schedule for this premises as there were concerns regarding
the late hours being sought.

I has advised that the premises are to operate as a restaurant; but this is not
consistent with the late hours requested for Friday & Saturday nights and there’s no
details on the application | have received (possibly a page missing) as to whether late
night refreshment has been requested to support this operating model.

I have therefore drawn [l attention to the Council’s statement of licensing policy
and the suggested framework of hours, which for a restaurant in Macclesfield suggests a
terminal hour of 01:30am.

I has made me aware that there have been a number o
[...]
——— s = o

R
T e s m .

o e

=

S e = —

'

—
||||||||
llllllllllll
lllll
e
- -

-

EEE
o e oo e

e e

The
Lofts

9L ) dl

O e = -
il B B e
- =
T

Qutdoor Centre

El Sub Sta

15/4/2021

1:384

@ Crown copyright and database rights 2021. Ordnance Survey 100049045 You are permitted to use this data solely to enable you to respond to, or interact with, the
organisation that provided you with the data. You are not permitted to copy, sub-licence, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form.

Cheshire Ec/l;f&
Council?



This page is intentionally left blank



i ._“_-Euldqrul'd Hivsn

1_ﬁ.--.|li.ﬁ---|...----..-...- |.
el

SO S

HLag

11§ BpEyOog

15/4/2021
1:961

Cheshire E;;tl‘i _ _ . . . .
@ Crown copyright and database rights 2021. Ordnance Survey 100049045 You are permitted to use this data solely to enable you to respond to, or interact with, the
organisation that provided you with the data. You are not permitted to copy, sub-licence, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form.

Council?



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	 PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	3 Application for a Premises Licence at Fiore Mio, Unit 2 to 5 Marlborough Court, Pickford Street, Macclesfield, Cheshire, SK11 6JD
	Appendix 1.0
	Appendix 1.1
	Appendix 2.0
	Appendix 2.1
	Appendix 2.2
	Appendix 2.3
	Appendix 2.4
	Appendix 2.5
	Appendix 2.6
	Appendix 2.7
	Appendix 2.8
	Appendix 2.9
	Appendix 2.10
	Appendix 2.11
	Appendix 2.12
	Appendix 3.0
	Appendix 3.1
	Appendix 4.0
	Appendix 4.1




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee
held on Friday, 14th May, 2021 at Council Chamber - Town Hall, Macclesfield, 

SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillors D Edwardes, L Smetham and J  Wray

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Nashwan Fazlani- Legal Officer
Stephen Medley-Daley- Legal Officer
Kim Evans- Licensing Officer
Helen Davies- Democratic Services

ALSO PRESENT

Geoff Dixon- Agent for the Applicant
Florian Mantzari- Applicant
James Moran- Local Resident Objector
Mike Brennan- Local Resident Objector

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED- That Councillor David Edwardes be appointed as Chairman.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

3 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE AT FIORE MIO, UNIT 2 TO 
5 MARLBOROUGH COURT, PICKFORD STREET, MACCLESFIELD, 
CHESHIRE, SK11 6JD 

The Sub-Committee considered an application for a Premise License by 
Mr. Florian Mantzari in respect of the premises: Fiore Mio, Unit 2 to 5 
Marlborough Court, Pickford Street, Macclesfield, Cheshire, SK11 6JD 
together with objections and support.

The following attending the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the application:

Cheshire Police;
The Applicant and Agent for the Applicant; and
2 Local Resident Objectors.



After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that after taking 
account of:

 The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003;

 Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy;
 the four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime 

anddisorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and 
the protection of children from harm) and the steps appropriate to 
promote them; and

 All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the 
meeting and the written representations of interested parties.

The following course of action had been agreed:

RESOLVED:

That the application for a Premises License be GRANTED as outlined in 
the application:

The new agreed hours (with Cheshire Police) are as followed: 

 Live music 
Friday and Saturday 23:00 to 00:00 
Extended to 02:00 on Christmas Eve and 04:00 on New Year’s Eve. 

 Recorded music 
Monday to Sunday 23:00 to 00:00 
Extended to 02:00 on Christmas Eve and 04:00 on New Year’s Eve. 

 Supply of alcohol 
Sunday to Thursday 12:00 to 23:30 
Friday and Saturday 12:00 to 00:00 
Extended to 02:00 on Christmas Eve and 04:00 on New Year’s Eve.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.29 am

Councillor David Edwardes (Chair)


